

August 20, 2014

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Pursuant to the Ontario Energy Board's ("Board") Notice of Application of August 5, 2014, enclosed please find the request for Intervenor status for Upper Canada Transmission Inc. ("NextBridge").

The request for Observer Status has been submitted through the Board's Regulatory Electronic Submission System (RESS).

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

(Original Signed)

Tania Persad Regulatory Lead, NextBridge

cc: Edith Chin, Enbridge Gas Distribution

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998*, S.O.1998, c.15 (Sched. B)

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Great Lakes Power Transmission Inc. on behalf of Great Lakes Power Transmission LP for an Order or Orders pursuant to section 78 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* for 2015 and 2016 transmission rates and related matters.

INTERVENOR REQUEST OF UPPER CANADA TRANSMISSION INC ("NEXTBRIDGE").

- 1. Upper Canada Transmission Inc. ("NextBridge") hereby applies for Intervenor status in this proceeding.
- 2. NextBridge is a licensed transmitter in Ontario and is the designated developer of the East-West Tie line.
- 3. NextBridge has a direct interest in all matters of jurisdiction, substance, and procedure in the regulation of public utilities, and in any decision of the Ontario Energy Board (the "Board"), which may create a precedent for, or otherwise affect, the NetBridge's own applications.
- 4. NextBridge requests an electronic copy of the evidence and submissions of the Applicant and other intervenors, and any notices or correspondence to be forwarded to:

Edith Chin

NextBridge c/o Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

Telephone: (416) 495-7872, Toll Free: 1-888-659-0685

Facsimile: (416) 495-6072 Email: edith.chin@enbridge.com

Mailing Address: Address for Personal Service:

P. O. Box 650 500 Consumers Road Scarborough, Ontario Willowdale, Ontario

M1K 5E3 M2J 1P8

And

Tania Persad Regulatory Lead, NextBridge

Telephone: (416) 495-5891; Fax: (416) 495-5994

E-mail: tania.persad@enbridge.com

NextBridge will not be seeking an award of costs.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario, August 20, 2013

UPPER CANADA TRANSMISSION INC.

(Original Signed)

Tania Persad, Regulatory Lead